

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 20-1393

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

YALE E. STEVENS,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR WOODBURY COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JOHN C. NELSON, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

SHARON K. HALL
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
sharon.hall@ag.iowa.gov

PATRICK JENNINGS
Woodbury County Attorney

RACHEL EDMUNDSON
Assistant Woodbury County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 6

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 8

ARGUMENT13

I. The District Court Correctly Overruled the Defendant’s Motion to Suppress Finding Probable Cause to Support the Search of Defendant’s Person Considering the Totality of Circumstances, Including the Drug Dog Alert Inside the Vehicle in Which He Was a Passenger..... 13

II. Substantial Evidence Supports the Defendant’s Conviction for Possession of Methamphetamine. 26

A. Field Test Result..... 29

B. Circumstantial Evidence. 30

CONCLUSION 33

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003).....	15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 25
<i>United States v. Baez</i> , 983 F.3d 1029 (8th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>United States v. Chauncey</i> , 420 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>United States v. DiRe</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Holleman</i> , 743 F.3d 1152 (8th Cir.)	23
<i>United States v. Klinginsmith</i> , 25 F.3d 1507 (10th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>United States v. Parada</i> , 577 F.3d 1275 (2009)	23
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	17

State Cases

<i>Olson v. Nieman’s, Ltd.</i> , 579 N.W.2d 299 (Iowa 1998).....	29
<i>People v. Fondia</i> , 740 N.E.2d 839 (Ill. Ct. App. 2000)	19
<i>People v. Mateo</i> , No.CRA15–036, 2017 WL 669292158 (Guam Dec. 28, 2017)	30
<i>Richards v. State</i> , 7 N.E.3d 347 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014).....	20
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 925 N.W.2d 602 (Iowa 2019)	14, 15
<i>State v. Becker</i> , No.15-1840, 2016 WL 6902330 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 23, 2016).....	17, 19, 26
<i>State v. Bergmann</i> , 633 N.W.2d 328 (Iowa 2001).....	17, 19, 25
<i>State v. Brubaker</i> , 805 N.W.2d 164 (Iowa 2011)	26, 28, 30, 31
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , No.16-0640, 2017 WL 3283284 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 2, 2017)	16, 25
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 890 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 2017).....	15

<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 659 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa 2003)	15
<i>State v. Effler</i> , 769 N.W.2d 880 (Iowa 2009)	13
<i>State v. Evans</i> , No.15-0616, 2016 WL 5408303 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 28, 2016)	16
<i>State v. Folkers</i> , 941 N.W.2d 337 (Iowa 2020)	26
<i>State v. Frake</i> , 450 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa 1990)	27
<i>State v. Gaskins</i> , 866 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015).....	14
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 949 So.2d 309 (Fla. Ct. App. 2007).....	20
<i>State v. Helm</i> , 504 N.W.2d 142 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993)	27
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 625 N.W.2d 362 (Iowa 2001)	16, 17, 18, 21
<i>State v. Huser</i> , 894 N.W.2d 472 (Iowa 2017).....	27
<i>State v. Klimstra</i> , No.10-1504, 2011 WL 5867973 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 23, 2011)	16, 26
<i>State v. Kooima</i> , 833 N.W.2d 202 (Iowa 2013)	14, 15
<i>State v. Kreps</i> , 650 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2002)	14
<i>State v. Kurth</i> , 813 N.W.2d 270 (Iowa 2012)	14
<i>State v. Merrill</i> , 538 N.W.2d 300 (Iowa 1995).....	17, 22, 25
<i>State v. Meyers</i> , 799 N.W.2d 132 (Iowa 2011)	28
<i>State v. Moriarty</i> , 566 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 1997)	15, 17
<i>State v. Ofori</i> , 906 A.2d 1089 (Md. Ct. App. 2006)	21
<i>State v. Petithory</i> , 702 N.W.2d 854 (Iowa 2005)	26
<i>State v. Pettyjohn</i> , No.17-1236, 2018 WL 3650335 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 1, 2018)	29
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 875 N.W.2d 693 (Iowa 2016)	27

<i>State v. Sanford</i> , 814 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2012)	27
<i>State v. Sayre</i> , 566 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 1997).....	29
<i>State v. Schrier</i> , 300 N.W.2d 305 (Iowa 1981).....	27
<i>State v. Showens</i> , 845 N.W.2d 436 (Iowa 2014).....	27
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 683 N.W.2d 542 (Iowa 2004)	14
<i>State v. Stone</i> , No.19-1429, 2020 WL 2988220 (Iowa Ct. App. June 3, 2020).....	15
<i>State v. Storm</i> , 898 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2017)	13, 15, 25
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 847 N.W.2d 438 (Iowa 2014)	26, 27
<i>State v. Watts</i> , 801 N.W.2d 845 (Iowa 2011)	14, 15
<i>Steck v. State</i> , 197 A.3d 531 (Md. Ct. App. 2018)	21, 23
<i>Tedford v. State</i> , 307 So.23d 738 (Fla. Ct. App. 2020)	18
State Rule	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(3)(p)	28
